Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report Form 2.24B(CH})

Name of Company

BHS Group Limited

Company number

03858895

in the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
002221 of 2016

{full name of court)

(a) Insert 1l name(s) and I/\We (a) Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Sprning Gardens,
address{es) of administrators Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin John Wiles of Ouff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London
Bndge Street, London, SE1 95G

Administrater(s) of the above company attach a progress repor for the penod

from to
(b} Insert dates (b) 25 Apnl 2016 (b} 24 October 2016
Signed /f’\
Joint Admimisérator
Dated ____ 17 November 2016

Contact Detalls'

Duff & Phelps Ltd
You do not have to give any 35 Newhall Street
contact lnformation In the box Birmingham
opposite but if you do, it wali help B3 3PU
Companies House to contact you

If there 13 & query on the form Tel +44 (0) 121 214 1120
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of
the public record
U
When you have complatad and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Companies at,
" ll ’" ” "um !“ m’ m”m ’"’ Companies House, Crown Woay, Cordiff CF143UZ DX 33050 Cardifi

18!11/2016 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to
Creditors

BHS Group Limited

SHB Properties Realisations Limited
(formerly BHS Properties Limited)
SHB Services Realisations Limited
(formerly BHS Services Limited)
Davenbush Limited

Lowland Homes Limited

(All In Administration)

Jomnt Admunistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the pentod from 25 Apnit 2016 to 24 October 2016
pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

17 November 2016




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisatons Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

25 Apnl 2016 being the date of appointment of the
Joint Admimistrators

Arcadia Arcadia Group Limited
Barclays Barclays Bank Pic with whom the Companies banked
BHS SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited) (In Administration)

BHS Group / the Group

BHS Group Limited and ts subsidianes

BHS Group Limited

BHS Group Limited (tn Adrimistration)

SHB Properties

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties
Limited) (In Administration}

SHB Services SHB Services Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Services Limited)
(In Administration)
Carmen Carmen Properties Limited, a subsidiary of the BHS Group, not in

Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Companies

BHS Group Limited (Company Number 03858895)

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (Company Number 02139762)
SHB Services Realisations Limited (Company Number 04002328)
Davenbush Limited (Company Number 02341207)

Lowland Homes Limited {Company Number 05565259)

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Davenbush Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
DBEIS The Department for Business, Energy & Industnial Strategy

the Directors

Dominic Chandler, Director of BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties,
SHB Services, Davenbush and Lowland (resigned 6 July 2016)
Dominic Chappe!l, Director of BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties,
SHB Services, Davenbush and Lowland

Lennart Henningson, Director of BHS Group Limited, SHB
Properties, SHB Services, Davenbush and Lowland (resigned 8
September 2016)

Keith Smith, Director of BHS Group Limited

Darren Topp, Director of BHS Group Limited

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 20186

DLA

DLA Piper UK LLP, the Joint Admirustrators’ instructed legal advisors

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

EPOCH EPOCH Properties Limited, a subsidiary of the BHS Group not in
Administration

EY Ernst & Young

Grovepoint Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank Pic

the Joint Administrators

Phulip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery,

58 Spning Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of
Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,
SE1 958G

Lloyds

Lioyds Bank Plc with whom BHS Group Limited banked

Lowland

Lowland Homes Limited (In Admiristration)

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shali be made avaslable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Property Agents

Savills Plc and CBRE Group Inc , both independent agents who
have been instructed to advise on the sale of the properties of the
Companies

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 13 June 2016

RAL

Retall Acquisitions Limited, the ultmate shareholder

the Reporting Penod

25 Apnl 2016 to 24 October 2016

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}

Secured Creditors

The holders of a fixed and/or floating charge over the Companies’
assets

SIP9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisatlons Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016
SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outlining the Companies’ financral position as at the Appointment
Date
TPR The Pensions Regulator

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Contents

9

Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescrnibed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Adminustration

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Jomnt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Joint Administrators’ Fees & Costs Information to Crediors

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowtand Homes Limited (Al! In Admismstration)

Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

Names of Joint Administrators.

Date of appointments

Date of report

Appointed by

Court references

Phibp Francis Duffy

Benjamin John Wiles

25 April 2016

17 November 2016

The Directors

See section 1 2

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limitad and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

24

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Court References are

BHS Group Limited {High Court of Justice No 002221)
SHB Properties (High Court of Justice No 002223)
SHB Services (High Court of Justice No 002219)
Davenbush (High Court of Justice No 002222)
Lowland (High Court of Justice No 002224)

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

The purpose of this report Is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administrations for the Reporting Peried, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors
and Statement of Proposals dated 13 June 2016

Statutory information on the Compantes i1s attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London SE1 9SG on 30 June 2016 in the
Administrations of Davenbush and SHB Properties The Joint Admsnistrators’ Proposals were
approved in the case of SHB Properties and approved with modifications in the case of
Davenbush at that meeting

In the cases of BHS Group, Lowland and SHB Services, in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not required to be held as there will be
insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-preferential creddors, other than via the
prescribed part No meeting was convened and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules,
the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by creditors

As advised in the Proposals report, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

e Achieving a betier result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the company were wound up {(without first being in Administration), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 ic the Act the Joint Adminsstrators note
the following in respect of each of the Companies

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

25

31

32

33

34

35

36

+ The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available
to enable the Companies to be rescued as a going concem RAL had explored these
options n detall and were unable to secure the working capital required

+ The Jont Administrators are pursuing the second cbjective as it 1s hikely that a better
result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies
were wound up without first being in Administration for the following reasons

- In addition to being Joint Administrators of the Companies, the Joint Admintstrators
were also appointed Joint Administrators to the Group’s principal trading subsidiary
BHS BHS had continued to trade dunng s Administration in order to seek to achieve
a going concern sale of its business and assets and thereby enhance realisations for
its creditors By placing the Compantes into Admmustration it should help to maximise
the reahsable value of the Companies’ assets (particularly freehold and leasehold
properties) which could have been included in any going concern sale of BHS's
business rather than realised through a distressed disposal strategy from a winding-
up As previously reported, a sale of the whole group has not been possible and an
orderly wind down has been pursued

- The Joint Administrators of each of the Companies have been able to undertake therr
Investigations into the Companies' affairs on a Group wide basis which may enhance
any recoveries that might be realisable as a resuit of such investigations for the benefit
of the Compantes’ creditors

The third objective should also be achieved in BHS Group, Davenbush and SHB Properties
as it 1s anticipated that a dvidend will be paid to Secured Creditors of those Companies

Progress of the Administrations

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed,
since the appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and
financed are set out below

Administration trading period

None of the Companies actively traded at the Appointment Date and thus there was no
business that could be continued durning the Administrations

Sale of assets

Upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Property Agents were instructed to
carry out a valuation of the properties held within SHB Properties and Davenbush

BHS traded from the properties held in SHB Properties and Davenbush

Since a going concern sale of the business and assets of the Group as a whole could not be
achieved, the Joint Administrators have been working with their Property Agents to market
the properties for sate either ndividually or as a group of properties Owing to commercial
sensitivity the likely level of realisations from property sales cannot be provided although
details of asset disposals will be provided in the Joint Admrmustrators’ subsequent progress
reports

In the Reporting Period SHB Properties has sold a freehold property in Manchester for
£12 Om and a leasehold property in Knaresborough for £0 tm Grovepoint had secunty over
the Manchester property and a distnbution of £10 4m has been paid to them from the net

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

37

38

39

310

3In

312

313

314

315

proceeds of sale Davenbush has exchanged on the assignment of a leasehold interest in
one property which should complete in December 2016 Further details will be provided Iin
future progress reports once that matter has completed

The Joint Administrators of SHB Properties are assisting with the sale of the properties
owned by the Carmen subsidiary companies of which SHB Properties 1s the sole
shareholder The nine Carmen properties are secured by indwidual legal charges given fo
HSBC

The Joint Administrators of SHB Properties have entered into negohations with several
landlords to agree surrenders of the company's leasehold interests, where there was no
value to the Administration By agreeing these surrenders the Joint Administrators have
reduced non-preferential creditor claims for the benefit of the estate '
Rents received

SHB Properties has receved returned rents on completion of sale, dunng the Reporting
Period, totalling £31,902

SHB Properties has receved rents from sub-tenants during the Reporting Peniod totalling
£38,077

Davenbush has received sub-tenants rent during the Reporting Pernod of £2,471
Book debts
None of the Companies had any third party debtors

The inter-company debtor position 15 as follows

Owed To Owed By
BHS Group Limited BHS
£'000 £'000

BHS 48,228

SHB Properties 54,749
Davenbush 32,180
Lowland 14,322
48,228 101,251

It :s anticipated that SHB Properties, Davenbush and Lowland Homes will receive an
unsecured dividend distnbution from BHS, however the quantum and timing 1s unknown but
1s likely to be in the range of 2-8 Pence in the Pound It is likely that BHS Group Limited walt
be in a position to pay a small dividend to BHS on its ctaim under the Prescribed Part

BHS Group Limited entered into a loan agreement with RAL, its parent company, 1n
December 2015, in the sum of £6 1m The Joint Administrators believe that RAL 1S now In
default and, accordingly, the outstanding pnncipal sum, together with interest, 1s now payable
In the absence of payment of the debt, the Joint Administrators petitioned the High Court of
Justice for RAL to be wound-up

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

316

317

318

319

320

321

41

42

43

44

The Petticn was adjourned with directions at a Court hearing on 31 October 2016 RAL has
been given a deadline by the Court to provide its evidence to defend the petition A full

hearing Is likely to take place in February 2017

The ability of RAL to settle any debt determined by tha Court 1s not known and hence the
Joint Administrators cannot provide any indication to creditors of the likely return to them
Since the loan agreement i1s for a substantial sum, 1t 1s the Joint Administrators’
recommendation that this debt 1s ngorously pursued as net realisations therefrom will be for
the benefit of the company’s creditors

Investments

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited hold an investment (shareholding} in other Group
companies, being Carmen and EPOCH HSBC holds a fixed charge over the shares
comprising these investments

Carmen owns 100% of the shares in a number of property holding companies which in turn
own a number of properties from which BHS traded It 1s not possible at this stage to
determine what value will be received for the investments in Carmen, held by SHB
Properties, or EPOCH, held by BHS Group

Cash at Bank

BHS Group Limited had £121,003 cash at bank at the Appointment Date This cash was
transferred into the Administration bank account for BHS Group Lirmited duning the Reporting
Peniod None of the other Comparues held cash balances at the Appointment Date

Bank Interest

In the Reporting Penod SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited have received gross bank
interest of £934 and £1 respectively

Investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing

Dunng the Joint Administrators’ preliminary investigations there are a number of transactions
that on the face of it may require investigation, including certain Group property disposals
Addiona! information 1s required to understand the true nature of the transactions The Joint
Administrators will keep the creditors informed of any significant developments, as pursuing
such claims can be timely and expensive, resulting in httle return to the creditors

The Joint Admmistrators are fully co-operating with the investigation being undertaken by
The Insclvency Service and TPR into the Group

The Joint Administrators have complied with therr statutory obligation to file reports with the
DBEIS regarding the conduct of all directors of the Companies that served in the three years
prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment The content of these reports 1s confidential

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowiand Homes Limited {(All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

51

62

53

54

55

66

57

58

58

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part \
Secured Creditors
Arcadia

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture, containing a floating charge, to Arcadia
covenng all of the property {(excluding certain real property assets) and undertaking of each
of the Companies The charges were created on 14 Apnl 2015 and registered on 23 Aprl
2015 The charges were granted in accordance with the agreerment for the sale of the entire
share capital of BHS Group Limited on 11 March 2015 These floating charges secure a debt
of up to £40m due to Arcadia The debt outstanding to Arcadia at the Appointment Date was
£35m, subject to accruing interest and charges

The validity of Arcadia’s charge has been confirmed by DLA, however, we understand that
the Concurrent Administrators of BHS are investigating additional matters which they say
may impact on the validity The Joint Administrators estimate that the secured debt will be
repaid n full from floating charge realsations of BHS, which 1s likely to mean that BHS will
then be subrogated to Arcadia’s security in each of the Companies

Grovepoint

SHB Properties and Davenbush granted a legal charge dated 11 September 2015 to
Grovepoint over a property portfolio covenng ten freehold and leasehold properties owned by
SHB Properties and BHS and one leasehold property owned by Davenbush These charges
secured a principzl debt of £19m due to Grovepoint at the Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators estimate that Grovepoint will receve a return from property |
reahisations under its fixed charge secunty over properties owned by BHS Properties and
Davenbush In the Reporting Pertod £10 4m has been paid to Grovepont from the sale of the
Manchester property owned by SHB Properties

HSBC

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited have granted a fixed charge over the shares they
hold in Carmen and EPOCH (both Jersey registered entiies) to HSBC At the Appointment
date, HSBC was owed £43 5m by Carmen and £11 3m by BHS Group Limited BHS
Properties and BHS Group Limited are guarantors to these facilities

The Joint Administrators estimate that HSBC will receive a retum from property realisations
under its fixed charge security over properties within Carmen and EPOCH

To avoid prejudicing the current realtsation strategy, details of the return to both Grovepoint
and HSBC have not been disclosed |

Preferential Creditors

The Companies did not have any employees at the Appointment Date  All employee
contracts were held by BHS For this reason there will be no preferential clams ansing in the
Administrations of the Companies

Prescribed Part

The Companies granted floating charges to Arcadia Group on 14 Apnl 2015 and the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply The prescribed part will be dependent on the level of

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

510

511

512

61

62

71

81

82

property and inter-company debtor realisations At this stage the Joint Administrators cannot
provide further details as the realisation strategy 1s ongoing

Unsecured Creditors

Claims receved to date against each of the Companies are as follows

Company Claims received £000
BHS Group Limited 2,957
SHB Services 0
SHB Properties 62,091
Lowland 2,957
Davenbush 344,270

Depending on realisations in other group compantes, and the operation of subrogation and
set-off principles, the unsecured creditors of SHB Properties and Davenbush may receive a
dividend over and above the Prescribed Part dividend It 1s not possible to provide an
estimate of the level of any such dividend at this time

If not already done so creditors of the Companies should complete the appropnate proof of
debt form and return it to the Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
Detailed receipts and payments accounts, for the Reporting Penod are shown in Appendix 2

As at 24 Cctober 2016 SHB Properties, BHS Group Limited and Davenbush had cash
balances of £1,761,316, £121,004 and £2,966 respectvely Lowland and SHB Services had a
nil balance at bank

Pre-Administration Costs

No Pre-Appointment costs will be drawn from the Compantes as the work undertaken was
pnmarnily to plan for the Administrabion and continued trading of BHS

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

In the cases of BHS Group Limited, Lowland and SHB Services, the Joint Administrators’

basis of remuneration was approved on the basis of ime properly given by them and therr
staff by the Secured Creditors on 22 June 2016 The Joint Administrators’ disbursements,
including Category 2 disbursements, were also approved on that date

In the cases of SHB Properties and Davenbush, the Joint Administrators’ basis of
remuneration was fixed on the basis of time properly given at the creditors’ meeting held on
30 June 2016 In the case of Davenbush, the creditors approved modifications to the Joint
Adminustrators’ Proposals to the effect that future costs are reduced by 15% (based on Duff &
Phelp's current regtonal charge-out rates) and fees are to be drawn with the prior approval of
the majonty of voting creditors by value

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowiand Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

810

8 11

812

813

The time costs charged dunng the Reporting Penod by Duff & Phelps are as analysed at
Appendix 3 Time has been charged in six minute units

Nothing has been paid in the Reporting Penod in respect of the Joint Administrators’ post
appointment remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are also detalled at Appendix 3

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detalled in Appendix 3

In the Proposals there was a provision of £5,000 per company for external accountants to
undertake tax compliance work on each case The actual cost of this advice 1s likely to be up
to £15,000 for each case except for SHB Services where it will be around £10,000 EY have
been instructed to undertake this work

In the Proposals provision was not made for legal fees for the Jomnt Administrators’ solicitors
DLA as the level of work required was unclear at that early stage The amount incurred in
legal fees for each company, ta date, 1s shown in Appendix 3 Future legal fees will be
incurred and these will principally relate to investigations (all Companies), property (SHB
Properties and Davenbush) and pursuing the RAL debt (BHS Group Limited) The level of
work required on investigations, and pursuing the RAL debt, 1s not currently known and hence
a realistic estimate of future legal costs, which may be incurred, cannot be provided An
update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next progress report

Certain property related costs, included in the Proposals for SHB Properties, will not now be
incurred by that company, as they have been borne by the tenant, BHS

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps' disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, I1s in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators'
website at hitp:/fwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you
require a copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, Secured Creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor claims) or with the
permission of the court, may make a request in wnting for further snformation about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor {with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured creditors) or with the permission of the court, may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basss fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of expenses 1n question occurs

Duning the Reporting Penod tme has primanly been incurred in the following areas
¢ Case strategy, administration and fulfiling statutory requirements,

+ Inveshigations into the conduct of directors and pre-appointment transactions
ncluding securing books and records and interviewing directors and former

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

814

815

816

817

818

91

92

93

management Time has also been incurred in dealing with enquiries from TPR and
the Insolvency Service,

¢ lhaising with Secured Creditors in respect of property matters (SHB Properties and
Davenbush),

¢ Managing the marketing and disposai of properties and collection of sub-tenant rents
(SHB Properties and Davenbush),

= Substantiating and pursuing the debtor balance due from RAL in the case of BHS
Group Limited

In each administration, with the exception of SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited, the
Joint Administrators’ total costs are currently within the Fee Estimate provided in the
Proposals dated 13 June 2016 The costs for each specific work area are also within the Fee
Estimate, with the exception of Trading costs in SHB Services The Fee Estimate assumed nil
Trading costs In that case Actual trading and realisation of assets costs have been incurred
of £2,354 in dealing with alcohol licences held by that company, including faciitating the use
of those hcences by BHS and arranging the assignment of the hicences to third parbes SHB
Services has charged a management fee to BHS of £28,175 for those services which thereby
provides a net benefit to creditors of that estate

In the cases of SHB Propertes and BHS Group Limited the costs have either exceeded, or
are expected to exceed, the costs shown in the appropriate Fee Estimate provided in the
Proposals

In the case of SHB Properties, the Joint Administrators have called a meeting by
correspondence on 28 November 2016 (under separate cover} to consider an increase of the
fee estimate from £60,305 to £197,701

In the case of BHS Group Limited the Joint Administrators have obtained the approval of
Arcadia, as Secured Creditor, to increase the Fee Estimate from £55,970 to £104,162

For the information of creditors, coptes of the Joint Administrators’ Fees & Costs Information
to Creditors reports, for both these companies, are shown at Appendix 4 These documents
fully explain the reascns for the required increase in the Fee Estimates in these two cases

Conclusion and Ending the Administrations

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Admirustrations are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administrators are yet to form a view in respect of each of the Companies and,
therefore, to make a recommendation on this iIssue  The Joint Admimistrators are continuing
to investigate the Companies affairs and business

if it transpires that asset realisations are sufficient to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors at a level greater than the Prescnibed Part, the Joint Administrators are
likely to recommend that the appropriate Compantes be moved into CVL

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admimstration}

Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

94

95

10.

101

102

103

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to the unsecured
credrtors, aver and above the Prescnbed Part, the Joint Admiristrators recommend that the
Companes be dissolved In this event, it s proposed that once all outstanding matters have
been satisfactonly completed, the Joint Administrators wall give notice to the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Companies have no property
to realise which might permit a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors at
which time the Administrations will cease The Companies will be dissolved three months
following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

In the proposals the choice of exit route from Administration was left open so that an
alternative strategy can be adopted, should this prove more appropnate at the time

Next Report

Generally the Joint Admirustrators will provide a Progress Report waithin one month of the end
of the each six months of the Administration or earlier if an extension to the period of the

Admimistration i1s required

On present information, as it 1s anticipated that certain of the Administrations will conclude
within the next six months, the next report to creditors in these cases will be a final report in
respect of other Administrations it 1s antrcipated that an extension of the Admmistrations will
be required, therefcre a report will be provided to creditors in those cases no later than 24

Apnl 2017

If you have any queres or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact

my colleague Galina Vassilyeva of this office

C—dfs

Philip Francis Duffy
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Admunustrators  Philip Francis Duffy and
Benjamin John Wiles, who act as agents for the Comparues and without personal kabiity Both are kcensed by the Insclvency

Practtioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Reahsations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limitaed (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Lirmted {All In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Seananry bt ithe BHS Group Limisd BHS Propartes Realiktions Linites SHE Services Reslinations Limimd  Davenbuzh Limesd Lowiand Homes Limisd
Daie of Incarporstion  October 1899 10 Jama 1987 25 M=y 2000 30 Jarppry 1989 15 Sephurber 2005
Regiutmmd M ber O3aS8ES IXTE [ rar. ] U107 OSS85250
Comparny Dirscwors Dommic Chappal Deaminic: Chappad Daeninkc Chapped Domine Chapped Dot Cropped
Dertirue Crindior (Rivigraed 6 Joly Domiree Chardiss (Resgnod & sy Dominic Chender (Resigred § uy  Domink Chardie (Resigned 6 Juy  Dorminic Clandier (Resigrad 8 July
2016} 8 2016) 2016} 2016)
Lt B Lewart Lt 4 Loorart b . LNt L]
Saptember 2018) Saptember 2018) Saptember 2015) Seplamber 2016) Sephtminer 2016)
Kath Smitt
Darren Topg
Company Secretary Emma Rad Efrumg Repad Emma Reld Emma Emms Rexd
{Resgred 13 July 2018) (Rauigned 13 July 2015) {Rasgnad 13 Xy 2015) (Resigned 13 July 2018) {Rasgned 11 kiy 2116)
Skl rk Rapd Azopestions Lindadg BHS Group Limiag BHS Limasa BHS Group Limded BHS Limbad
42,000,000 Orcinary Sharas 10,000 000 Qrginary Shurey 1 Oreery Shem 012 Oretirary Stares. 2 Ocery Sheres
Trading Addreys 129-137 Y Fosd 128-137 £29-137 Maryhbors Roed 129-13T Marylabone Rosd 123137 Muryssbons Rosd
London, MW 5QD Lomjon, NWt 300 London, NW1 50D London, NW1 50D London, NW1 5GD
Ragixtared Offics Currant: Camrpnt Cumrent. Cucrent. Cuorrent:
S Dulf & Preips Lt oo Duff & Phalps Lid. oo Dull & Praigs Lid o Dulf & Phelos Lid ¢o Dulf & Praks Liy
The Shard The Sherd The Shard The Shard The Shard
32 Lorien Brdge Strest 12 London Bndge Sirest 32 Lendon Bndga Strest 32 Lowson Brrige Street A7 London Bridoe Stres
London. BE1 955G Londion, SEt 930 London, SE1 450 London, SE! 856G Londan, BE1 965G
Formar Former Foamner Formar Fomar
128-13T Mandebone Road 128-137 Mandsbone Road 12% 137 sarylobone Rosd! 128-137 Marylebone Road 129 137 Maryiebone Road
Linaten 301 500 London, NWY 500 London NW1 50D Landon, HWS 500 London, NW1 SO0
Ay Other Trading Namas A WA A A NIA

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Reahisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

BHS Group Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/04/ 2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2016 To 24/10/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 121,003 45 121,003 45
Bank Interest Gross 118 118
121,004 63 121,004 63
121,004.63 121,004.63
REPRESENTED BY
Foating/main current account 121,004 63
121,004.63

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties Limited)

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 25/04/2016

Statement From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2016 To 24/10/2016
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 12,000,000 00 12,000,000.00
12,000,000 00 12,000,000.00
SECQURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1) 10.412,904.81 10,412,904.81
(10,412,904 B1) (10,412,504.81)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property (1) 100,000 00 100,000 00
Returned Rent on Complebon 31,902 09 31,902.09
Bank Interest Gross 934 51 934 51
Subtenant Rert 38,077 19 38,077 19
170,913 79 170,913 79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rent 13,918 00 13,918 00
Stationery & Postage 5341 53.41
Bank Charges 18 34 18 34
(13,989 75) (13,989 75)
1,744,019.23 1,744,019.23
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 2,702 76
Fixed bank account 1,610,589 85
Floating/main current account 150,726 62
VAT payable {20,000 00)
1,744,019.23

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

SHB Services Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Services Limited)
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04 /2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2016 To 24/10/2016
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Reatisatons Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016
Davenbush Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/04/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2016 To 24/10/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Subtenant rent 2,471 69 2,471 69
2,471 69 2,471 69
2,471.69 2,471.69
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account 2,966 03
VAT payable (494 34)
2,471.69

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Lowland Homes Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/10/2016 To 24/10/2016
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

BHS Group Limhted [In Administration)
Anzlyeis of the Jolnt Supervisoms” Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 21 Qctober 2016
Hours Total Time  Awvp Howly
Classification of Work Function Parinar _ Manag Sernjor  Asgistamt Support . Hours Costs (f) Rate (£)
Administration and Plartning
Case review and Case Diary management 050 245 o00 540 000 835 2063 50 24713
Cashiering & Accounting 000 000 0.20 530 0400 550 1018 50 18518
IPS Sat Up & Maintenance 000 000 00 180 000 210 275 50 131 1%
Statement of Affairs 000 235 000 050 00a 285 ar2 so 123
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & Notces) 000 1170 430 1360 090 3050 7 529 00 24585
Strategy Planrung & Control 100 705 [+11] 250 a0 1055 g5 00 3raog
Tax Compiance/Pianning [s]e o} 015 000 020 000 035 86 00 24574
Creditors
Secured Creditors 000 1500 0060 020 000 1520 624200 41066
Communcations with Creditors/Employees 100 310 000 050 000 480 1964 50 427 07
Invastigations
CODDA & reparts & Communication 000 320 0.20 240 000 580 167700 289 14
Financial review and investigations (5238/239 etc) 000 62,00 400 275 00 5475 12,875 00 23518
Reslisations of Asaets
Freehold and Leasehold Property ¢ oo 150 100 040 000 190 72400 38105
Pra-Appointment Tax Reclamms ¢ oo ooo 050 000 o 050 17000 34000
T
Trading - Acconting Goo o000 Q0o o 00 ooe 000 o0 000
Total Hours 250 98.50 5.40 35 85 0850 142 03 276 41
Total Fees Clalmed (£} 2. 596 00 4,954 b0 36 00 P A

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

SHE Properties Realisations Limited (Formerty BNS Proparties Limited) (In Adminlistration)
Analysia of the Joint Supervisors' Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 21 October 2016

Hours Total Time Avg Hourty

Classification of Work Function Partnar Mznager Senlor  Assistant  Support Hours Cost {(E) Rate (£}
Admini ion and Planning

Case review and Case Diary oo 170 000 560 000 T30 158150 216 64

Cashienng & accountng Q00 [1]4.1] 060 130 000 180 37950 199 74

IPS sot up & mantanance [ 1] 000 az0 270 000 230 405 00 135 66

Statement of affars oon 235 [1]0.1] ooo 000 235 91500 389 36

Statuiory matters (Mestings & Reports 000 1565 340 1830 o8 3585 8,978 00 249 74

& Notices)

Stratagy piannang & controt 200 1940 000 000 oo0 2140 8,181 00 42902

Tax Comphbance/Planning L] 175 080 020 000 275 994 00 38145
Craditors

Communications with 400 [ifel4] 000 ar 020 490 2 208 50 450 71

Creditors/Employees

Creditoes cormmmittes 100 a0d 000 000 000 100 53000 53000

Non Pref Creddnm/Employoe clams Q00 oo 000 060 000 060 6900 11500

handling

Securad Credilors ag1 3} 200 200 020 000 220 78200 35545
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communicaticn 000 200 000 200 Do 400 930 00 24500
Realizsation of Assets

Freehoid and Leaseho!d Praperty oo 160 88 10 80 194 40 000 366 08 119 844 15 32t 37

Other Tangible Assets [1]0] 075 000 000 000 075 31500 42000

Pre-Appointment Tax Reclams oo 050 000 000 000 050 21000 42000

Sala of businass 000 075 000 000 000 075 31500 42000
Trading

Trading - Aceounting 000 175 [+}.+] 060 000 315 116100 368 57

Trading - Operations 000 000 060 000 000 0 60 17700 28500

Total Hours 7.00 20948 1720 224,60 0,80 450,08 324,62
Total Feas Claimed 371000 85,338 60 5,469 00 54 476 05 200 149,025 65

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Lirmited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

SHB Services Realisation Limited (Formery BHS Properties Limited) (In Administration)
Analysis of tha Joint Supervisors’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 te 21 Octobar 2016

Hourg Total Time Avg Hourly

Classificatron of Work Function Partnor  Manager  Senior  Assistant Support Hours Cost {£) Rats (£}
A and P

Case review and Case Diary managemeni 000 160 000 300 000 4 60 945 00 205 43

Cashiermg & accounting 000 000 010 060 o000 070 138 50 197 86

Deafings with Dractors and Management 000 900 000 020 o 00 020 2300 11500

IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 020 230 Co0 250 35900 14360

Statament of affairs 000 100 [1]v] 000 000 100 e 50 379 50

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 950 180 8 &0 060 20 50 5346 00 26078

Noticas}

Strategy planning & contrel 000 085 iT] 000 000 08s 330 00 388 24

Tax Compliance/Planning 000 000 000 070 000 070 118 060 168 57
Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Empioyees 000 000 o000 050 000 050 57 50 11500
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 000 140 000 200 Q00 340 755 00 22206
Realisation of Assets

Other Intangible Assets 000 o 00 490 000 000 490 1445 80 29500
Trading

Trading - Accounting 000 000 300 010 000 310 909 00 203 23

Total Hours 0.00 14 25 10.00 18.00 0,60 4295 251,59
Total Fees Claimed D00 562650 296550 219000 2400 10,806 00

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administraton}

Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

Davenbush Limited { in Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Supervisors' Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 21 October 2016

Hours Tatal Time Avg Hourly
Gl tfication of Work Fi tion Partnar Manager Sentor  Assistant Suppornt Hours Cost (E) Rate (£)
Administration and Planning
Case revlew and Casae Diary 000 160 oo 290 000 450 93350 207 44
Cashienng & accounting 000 000 010 050 [1Xei] 060 89 50 14917
IPS set up & maintenance 000 600 020 210 000 230 298 50 12978
Statement of affairg 000 150 000 000 000 150 58500 380 G0
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports 000 1540 360 1390 060 3350 871700 26021
& Notices)
Strategy planning & control 6an 060 000 ao00 000 060 22500 37500
Tax Compllance/Planrming 000 000 080 020 000 100 250 00 25900
Craditors
Communications with Q00 000 000 130 020 150 157 50 105 00
Craditors/Employees
Non Pref Creditors/Employee clams 000 000 000 030 000 030 34 50 11500
handling
Secured Creditors 000 020 000 000 000 020 84 00 42000
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 009 140 000 200 000 340 755 00 222 06
Reafisation of Assets
Freeheld and Leasehold Property 000 160 c 0o 200 000 360 120200 33389
Total Hours 0.00 22.30 4.70 25.20 0.80 53.00 251.71
Tota! Fees Claimed 000 8,731 50 1,379 00 3,198 00 3200 13,340 50

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Reallsations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admrmustration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Lowiznd Homes Limited {In Administration)

Anatysis of the Joint Supervisors' Time costs for the period 25 April 2018 to 21 October 2016

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
ClassHication of Work Function Partnot  Mansger  Senfor  Assistant  Suppost Hours Cost (E) Rate {£)
Adrnini jon and Ptanning
Case review and Case Diary 000 1860 000 350 000 510 1002 50 19§ 57
Castienng & accounting 000 000 010 019 000 020 4350 217 50
IPS set up & mantenance 000 000 020 180 000 200 264 00 132 00
Statement of affaws 000 175 000 000 o000 175 680 00 394 29
Statutory matters (Meetngs & Reports 000 980 220 860 060 220 5 568 00 26264
& Notices)
Strategy planning & control 000 060 000 000 000 060 2500 37500
Tax Complance/Planning 000 000 080 c20 000 100 259 00 259 00
Creditors
Commurnucations with 000 ooo 000 050 000 050 5750 115 00
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 000 200 000 200 000 400 980 00 24500
Total Hours 000 1573 330 16 70 0 80 38 35 250 06
Total Fees Claimed 0 00 6,16500 58000 1,820 50 24 00 9,089 50

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

BHS Group Launited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basis

Reporting Period
incurred (£) Amount Paid {£)
Professional Advisars E
EY Corporation TaxVAT Time costs 6,250 00 0 00
adwvice and retums
DLA Sobicitors instructed to Time costs 18,430 00 000
provide Jegal advise
TOTAL E24!GBO ag £0 00

The Joint Administrators' choice of professional advisors was based on thewr perception of the expenence and abity of the respective
firms/indmviduals to perform ther work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of their fee

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

BHS Group Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Company Reporting Period
Incurred Amount Paid
{£) (£}
Category 1
Statutory advertising 000 coo
Bond premium 000 000
Total Category 1 disbursements 000 000
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 000 000
Total Category 2 disbursements 000 000
TOTAL £0 00 £0 00
N

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Reallsations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016
SHE Properties Realisations Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Expenses
Company Actbaty Fee Basls Reporting Pencd

incurred (E) Paid Amount {£)

Professional Advisors
Savills

CERE

EY

DLA

Agents instucted under
Joint Agency - marketing
and sale of properties

Agents instucted under
Joint Agency - marketing
and sale of properties

Corporation Tax/VAT
advice and retums

Soleitors instructed to
provide tegal advice

2 5% of realisations
{Unencumbered}

0 5% of realisations
(Encumbered)

2 5% of realisations
{Unencumbered})

0 5% of realisations
{Encumberad}

Time costs

Time costs

60,000 00 000

60,000 00 000

8,750 00 000

74,476 00 000

TOTAL £203,226 00 £0 06

The Joint Administrators' choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the expenence and ability of lhe respective
firms/individuals to perform their work the compiexity and nature of the assignment and basis of their fee

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (In Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Company Reporting Period
Incurred Paid Amount
(£) (£}
Category 1
Statutory advertising 8460 000
Postage 22500 {00
Travel 21400 000
Subsistence 3108 000
Bond premium 60 31 00
Total Category 1 dishursements 614 99 000
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 000 000
Total Category 2 disbursements 000 000
TOTAL £614 99 £0 00

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016 '

SHRB Services Rezlisatios Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basis Reporting Pernod

curred Amount Paud (£)
[13]

Professional Advisors

EY Corporaton Tax/VAT Time cosls 1,250 00 000
adwvice and returmns

TOTAL £1,25000 £0 00 I

The Joint Administrators” choce of professional advisors was based on their percepbion of the expenence and ability of the
respacive fimafindividuals to perform their work the complexty and nature of the assignment and basis of therr fee

DUFF &PHELPS
\



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisattons Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

SHB Services Realisatios Linutad (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Company Reporting Period
Incurred Amount
{E)} Paid (f)
Category 1
Statutory advertising ao0 coo
Bond prennum 20 00 000
Total Category 1 disbursements 2000 000
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 000 000
Total Category 2 disbursements 000 000
TOTAL £20 00 £0 00

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Pregress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016
Davenbugh Limitad (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses
Company Actvity Fee Basis Reporting Period

Incurred Amount Paid (£}

AE)

Professional Advisors

Sawills Agents instructed under 2 5% of realisations 000 000
Joint Agency - marketing
and sate of properties

CBRE Agenis instructad under 2 5% of realisalons 000 a00
Jomnt Agency - marketing
and sala of properbes

EY Corporation Taw/VAT Time costs 8,750 00 000
advice and retums

OLA Solicilors instructed 0 Time costs 2127000 000
provide legal advice

TOTAL  £30,020 00 £0 02

The Joint Admimstrators' choice of professional adwisors was based on ther perception of the expenence and ability of the
respectve fims/individuals to perform thelr work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basls of ther fee

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
17 November 2016

Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Company Reporting Penod
Incurred Amount
£} Paid (£}
Category 1
Statutory advertising 84 60 000
Postage 1141 000
Bond premium 000 00D
Total Category 1 disbursements 96 01 000
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 000 0 00
Total Category 2 disbursements 000 000
TOTAL £96 01 £0 00

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Lowland Homes Limited (In Adminstration)
Joint Administrators” Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basls Reporting Period

Incurred  Amount Paid (£)
(E)

Professional Advisors
EY Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs 8,750 0O 000

advice and retums

TOTAL £8,750 00 £0 00

The Joint Adrministrators choice of professional advisors was based on therr perception of the expenence and abihity of the respeclive
firmsfindividuals to perform their work, the complexty and nature of the assignment and basis of their fee

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Dishbursements

Company Reporting Period
Incurred Amount Paid
(£} (£)

Category 1

Statutory advertising 000 000

Bond premium 22500 000

Total Categoery 1 disbursements 22500 000

Category 2

Mileage @ 45p per mile 000 000

Total Category 2 disbursements 000 000
TOTAL £225 00 £0 00

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Properttes Realisations Limited, SHB Services Realsations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

17 November 2016

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ Fees & Costs Informatton to Creditors

DUFF & PHELPS



DUFF&PHELPS

Fees and Costs
Information to
Creditors

BHS Group Limited
(In Administration)

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

8 November 2016



BHS Group Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration
Dated 8 November 2016

Introduction

Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 April 2016 by the directors of
the Company subject to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Joint Administrators’ report to creditors and statement of proposals dated 13 June 2016 at paragraph
13 4 proposed the following reseclutions in respect of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £55,970 for BHS Group
Limited 1s approved

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw theirr company's internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements™)

The resolutions above were approved by Arcadia Group Limited (the “Secured Creditor™) on 22 June 2016

The Joint Administrators have almost reached their previously approved fee level of £55,970 and heremn
are seeking to increase the onginal fee estimate to £104,162 50 (average hourly rate £358 01) This
represents the Joint Administrators’ estimated full time costs since the start of the Administration until 31
March 2017

A copy of the time report for the Joint Adm:nistrators (penod 25 April 2016 to 21 October 2016) 1s included
with this report The total cost incurred up to 21 October 2016 was £39,512 at an average hourly rate of
£276 41

Whilst certain ime headings in the fee estimate may be below the onginal estimates, commentary on the
main tima headings where the estimate has been, or will be, exceeded 1s provided below The Joint
Administrators are happy to provide further commentary on any cther area where time has been incurred if
required

Estimated Fees
The Joint Administrators are seelking approval of the following resolution from the Secured Creditor,

« Anncrease In the Joint Administrators’ Total Fee Estimate from £55,970 to £104,162 50 1s
approved

The Joint Administrators are working to bring the Administration to a close at the earliest opportunity  The
above 1s provided as an estimate and, should matters be concluded earler than 31 March 2017, time costs
may be lower than the revised fee estimate

Should matters continue beyond the 31 March 2017 there may be a requirement for the Joint
Administrators to revisit the above fee estimate and seek further approval from the Secured Creditor

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present informatton there may be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distnbution to secured
creditors, however, the quantum and timing of any distribution 1s wholly dependent on the outcome of
future asset realisations, subrogation nghis across the BHS Group of Companies and the deducthon of the
assoclated costs of the Administration At this stage the Joint Administrators’ best estimate 1s that
unsecured creditors are unhkely {o receive a dividend unless there are successful recoveries from
antecedent transactions



Realisation of Assets
RAL debt

The Company entered into a loan agreement with Retall Acquisitions Limited (“RAL™, its parent company,
n December 2015, in the sum of £6 1m The Joint Administrators believe that RAL 1s now in default and,
accordingly, the outstanding principal sum, together with interest, 1s now payable In the absence of
payment of the debt, the Joint Administrators petitioned the High Court of Justice for RAL to be wound-up

The Petition was adjourned with directions at a Court heanng on 31 October 2016 RAL has been given a
deadline by the Court to provide its evidence to defend the petition A full heanng i1s likely to take place in
February 2017

The ability of RAL to settle any debt determined by the Court 1s not known and hence the Joint
Administrators cannot provide any indication to creditors of the likely return to them Since the loan
agreement is for a substantial sum, it 1s the Joint Administrators recommendatton that this debt 1s
ngorously pursued as net realisations therefrom will be for the benefit of the Company's creditors

Time costs relating to Asset Realisations are estimated to increase from £16,530 to £27,394 of which £894
has been incurred to 21 Octcber 2016 This increase relates pnimary to pursuing the RAL debt This
element of the ongomg work will be dealt with by more senior members of staff due to the complex and
legal nature of the matter

Administration & Planning

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legistation, industry Best
Practice policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently Administrators
are cobliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters
will include, but are not restrnicted to Ant Money Laundenng, Bnbery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and securing company books and records, Companies House filing, completion and retease of insolvency
bond and vanous Treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case 1s handled effictently and in accordance with statutory requirements
and professional standards Time costs for Administration & Planning are estimated to increase from
£16,705 to £36,560 of which £15,860 has been incurred to 21 October 2016 Much of this increase 1s In
respect of statutory compliance but, for the same reasons outlined below, other elements of Administration
& Planning will also increase

The fee estimate for Administration & Planning has been increased from the original level approved by the
Secured Credrtor to reflect the increase in the length of ime that the case will be ongoing given the need to
pursue the RAL debt and complete the investigation work

The oniginal Fee Estimate costs In relatton to the sale of business of £16,530 have not been incurred
Investigations

The Joint Administrators anticipate that the onginal fee estmate for Investigations will be exceeded
Ongoing investigations are currently concentrating on antecedent transactions and the RAL position (see
above) These ongoing investigations will need to be concluded and this is likely to involve laison with the
proposed lquidators of SHB Realisations Limited {(formerly BHS Limuted) It was envisaged in the onginal
Fee Estimate that the Liquidators of that company would be the same individuals who are currently the
Jomnt Administrators of BHS Group Limited This 1s not now the case The two sets of office holders will
need to co-operate sn concluding the investigations across the BHS Group and in determining which entity
has the best cause of action This work will Involve more senror staff due to the complex nature of the
mnvestigations



Up to 21 October 2016 much of the time incurred on investigations related to data extraction and analysis

Time costs for Investigations are estimated to increase from £16,985 to £27,802 of which £14,552 has
been incurred to 21 October 2016

It 15 likely that legal fees for the Joint Administrators’ solicitors will also mcrease in relation to the RAL debt
and the investigation work Further information in this regard will be reported in the Joint Administrators’
subsequent Progress Reports to creditors

Creditors

Time costs in relation to Creditors are estimated to mcrease from £5,750 to £12,406 of which £8,206 has
been incurred to 31 October 2016 Much of this increase relates to haison with the Secured Creditor and
the general body of creditors This 1s necessary because of the more protracted asset disposals and the
longer penod of time the case will take to conclude following the closure of the BHS business

Summary

The onginal fee esttimate presented to creditors, and subsequently approved at the meeting of creditors,
was prepared based on the Joint Administrators expectation and expenence of dealing with aspects of
parent companies in large retall insolvencies

The Joint Administrators are requesting an increase of £48,192 to therr onginal fee estmate The principal
reason for the requested mncrease 1s to cover the anticipated future costs in pursuing the debt due from
RAL to the Company and completing the investigations into the Company's pre-appointment affairs This
ongeing work has resulted in the need to extend the Iife of the case whilst matters are concluded



DI} SUOTE S50 OMS A9 swt o ¢ N0 te A uaeq SARI 10T S0 LT 1F pO100321 Dupe A PO DOKER |7 WIS G UOGET, L) SS90 UNELES [ $10y .

Lowet leszamer ., Jooomm TR e Yoz 00 suaL Mo
sy ] e ot Bhas. |
Joss T (- N [T XY™ S ) (5 ) 1 Towi]
000 TGRS0 - BUDRIL
00 0 DuPusy SUARID § 80ty j0 LoRURGEY - Duroe |
60 - T T
oosEy RN
[] hhmp
00
000
BOBITY
it oo 11z
(o)
% 161
| ERID o0 9401
00 RLOL
o
56
G
o Ly
T 0O0ITITT =, 3|00 0RIEE TXILL 0OTIEDL o0 LiTY
Q066 %2 . #[0000 00 T loone 00 6
OTINr .  4]00 PG T6 R ek -] 00 6162 o0 63
06228, L lnosour % o7 govy g5 ozie {seanion g f0day 3 EBurmon) LAmAW Loeuky
Z8y “lo0 0 0% e e s A |06 557 481 Vi e ]
[ T (0] 05 ST ALt e T |00 5 TOSLE SRR TS ¥ 07 Y B
(ATA ~[0o 001 VDGR oe. o, |BOLVE E5 g-ﬁu-”nM M.zﬂu”H
£I58 I (15 ) (e o T e [T 0 g i wed suals Ay i pue wED
T . wwghm.ﬁza.f. SN POV VOTASTSRRUBY
T AL
LM Yo n m mw_» Veodts SXREVUPY
o 2 IngeinQ
U3 94 VO Ly euny | siwros prasines | 1€ VL R0 £2 w..,n hﬁ_ﬁwzh& oo i pag i sn | 1T 20 190 62 9z e (ORIAL WM 10 UoTIE RIS
‘Ilnsfea.:ﬁ.m_ FLE e G L2 9 A 47 Posisg o oy
| ]

ey Rddy o - utne

S10Z 490020 1t n1xQ
fuojirASU)WBY W) poyjwyy dnoip SHE
UORRNIUIWRY BY) k0 SINIUNST 002 T 6918 MOWIISIWPY JWiop



DUFF&PHELPS

Fees and Costs
Information to
Creditors

SHB Properties Realisations
Limited

(Formerly BHS Properties Limited)
(In Administration)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

8 November 2016



SHB Properties Realisations Limited {formerly BHS Properties Limited) (in Administration) (“the
Company”)

Fee Estimate for the period of the Administration to 24 February 2017

Dated 9 November 2016

Introduction '

Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 25 Apni 2016 by
the directors of the Company subject to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 (as '
amended)

The Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals dated 13 June 2016 (the
‘Proposals’} at paragraphs 13 1 6 to 13 1 8 proposed the following resolutions 1n respect of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration

. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
established, be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration

. That, where a Creditors' Committee 1s not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £60,305 for BHS Properties Limited 1s approved

. That the Joint Administrators be authonsed, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
established, to draw therr Category 2 Disbursements

The resolutions above were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 30 June 2016

The Joint Administrators have reached their previously approved level of £60,305 and herein are seeking
to Increase the onginal fee estimate to £197,702 (average hourly rate £330) This represents the Joint
Administrators’ estimated full ime costs since the start of the Administration until 24 February 2017

A copy of the time report for the Joint Administrators (penod 25 Apnl 2016 te 31 October 2016) 1s mcluded
with this report The total cost incurred up to 31 October 2016 was £153,261 at an average hourly rate of
£329

Whilst certain ime headings in the Fee Estimate may be below the onginal estimates, commentary on the
main time headings where the Fee Estimate has been, or will be exceeded 1s provided below The Jont
Administrators are happy to provide further commentary on any other area where time has been incurred if
required

Estimated Fees
The Joint Admirustrators are seeking approval of the following resolution,

* Anincrease in the Joint Administrators' Total Fee Estimate from £ 60,305 to £197,7021s
approved

The Joint Administrators are working to bring the Administration to a close at the earliest opportunity  The
above 1s provided as an estimate and, should matters be concluded earlier than 24 February 2017, time
costs may be lower than the revised Fee Estimate !

Should matters continue beyond the 24 February 2017 there may be a requrement for the Joint
Administrators to revisit the above Fee Estimate and seek further approval from creditors

Estimated Return to Creditors
On present information there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the Secured

Creditors The outcome for non-preferential creditors 1s wholly dependent on the outcome of future asset
realisations, rights of subrogation and the deduction of the associated costs of the Administration Subject



to this, a dwidend may be available to non-preferential creditors from the Prescribed Part To date, £10 4m
has been distnbuted to Secured Creditors

Asset Realisations

The Company holds title to one freehold and 21 leasehold/long leasehold properties from which the BHS
business traded As reported in the Proposals, the expectation at that stage was that “these assets were
likely to have been included in any sale of the business and assets of BHS "

Since a going concern sale of the business and assets of the BHS Group as a whole could not be
achieved, the Joint Administrators have been working with therr property agents to market the properties
for sale either individually or as a group of properties

When the ongoing fee estimate was prepared it was based on the expectation that all, or the majonty of
the properties held by the Company, would be included in a petential going concern sale of the BHS
business Since this was not achueved, the Joint Administrators and therr staff have implemented a
piecemeal disposal of the Company's property interests

This 1s significantly more time consuming and costly as the Joint Administrators are negotiating with a
number of interested parties for each individual property Selling properties individually also requires the
preparation and negotiation of individual sale agreements in respect of each property This 1s the primary
reason for the need to seek the increase in the approved fee estimate

The Joint Administrators have, to date, concluded the sale of a freehold property in Manchester for £12m
and a leasehold property in Knaresborough for £0 1m Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited had security
over the Manchester property and a distnbution of £10 4m has been paid to them from the net realisations
The Jeint Administrators are also continuing to pursue the sale of the Taunten freehold property with
contracts having been exchanged and completion 1s due by the end of December 2016

In addition, the Joint Administrators are assisting with the sale of the properties owned by the Carmen
Subsidiary Companies ('Carmen Compantes') of which the Company Is the sole shareholder

The nine Carmen properties are secured by individual legal charges given to HSBC, with Arcadia Group
providing a guarantee on the HSBC facility in the event of a shorifall Given Arcadia also has a cross
guarantee across several companies within the BHS Group, including SHB Property Reatisations Limited,
any monies paid to HSBC by Arcadia under its guarantee will increase Arcadia’s claim in the
Administration of the Company and thereby, reduce any dividend available to the Company’s non-
preferential creditors

Costs are only being incurred where there i1s a realishic expectation that a property sale will be completed
and will result in an enhanced return to creditors Owing to the commercial sensitivity of this matter, the
likely level of realisations from property sales cannot be provided although details of asset disposals will be
provided n the Joint Administrators' subsequent progress reports

In addition the Jomnt Administrators have entered into negotiations with several landlords to agree
surrenders of the Company’s leasehold interests, where there was no value to the Administration By
agreeing these surrenders the Joint Administrators have reduced non-preferentiat creditor claims for the
beneflt of the estate

Time costs are estimated to increase from £25,200 to £145,487 of which £123,587 has been incurred to 31
October 2016

Administration & Planning

An Admirustrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry best
practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently, Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters
will include, but are net restricted to Anti Money Laundernng, Bnbery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining



and securing company books and records, Companies House filing, completion and release of insolvency
bond and vanous Treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case 1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory requirements
and professional standards Time costs for Administration & Planning are estimated to increase from
£24,055 to £42,124 of which £23,259 has been incurred to 31 October 2016

The fee estimate for Administration & Planning has been increased from the oniginal leve) approved by
Creditors to reflect the increase in the length of time that the case will be ongoing given the need to pursue
plecemeal asset disposals The extended timescale for the Administration results in addittonal reporting
requirements and hence addiionat cost The majonty of the increased costs relate to Statutory Matters,
particularly statutory reporting requirements over the extended penod of the Administration Other costs
such as case reviews, cashienng and strategy planning and control have been increased shghtly to reflect
the piecemeal disposal process which has been implemented

Other Costs

Other cost headings in the revised Fee Estimate are not significantly different from the costs indicated in
the onginal Fee Estimate provided in the Proposals The cost of the investigation work 1s estimated to tofal
£980 compared to the onginal estimate of £3,780 Costs of £1,845 have been incurred on Trading Matters
relating to dealing with propery rents

Summary

The onginal fee estimate presented to creditors, and subsequently approved at the meeting of creditors,
was prepared based on the Joint Administrators expectations and experience of dealing with property
aspects of large retall insolvencies

It was onginally hoped that a going concern sale of the BHS Group could be achieved and that a number
of freehold and leasehold properties could be soid or assigned as part of such a going cencern sale
Unfortunately, it was not possible to conclude such a sale and, following the closure of the BHS business,
the Joint Administrators have implemented a piecemeal disposat of the properties held by the Company
Handing the piecemeal disposal of the properties takes longer and requires significantly more time input
from the Joint Administrators than if a number of properties had been disposed of as part of a going
concern sale encompassing the majonty of the operational assets, including properties from which the
business traded

The Joint Administrators are requesting an increase of £137,397 to the onginal Fee Estimate This
includes £82,956 which has already been incurred in achieving asset real'sations to date totalling £42 1m




00 S0£09 11 oSt 99 L0261 00 OYPYY 98 £52E91 g1 BSELZ 09 £0662 £1800 0wl 710l
00 0 e 00 o¥R 00 0 00 §¥8E, W ¢ 00 5¥81 000 [e104
00 0 000 00 895 00 0 00 695 - 00 895 00 0 CUONEIRAE - BUIPEIL
000 %00 onziel 000 002IT) 00 272t 000 Bupnoooy - bupell |
. . Buipe.t
00 00ZST St 6E¢ 99 Jabshl 00 00BLZ 99 [B9E2L - 99 §Z£901 00 2924} | ne
00 0 900 00 GV E 00 0 DO SiE N EE 0 0 SSAUSNG JO 9185
00 000 00 0% 00 0 0002 =+ . . |00 012 000 SW[G10Y Y61 JUomuaady-aid
00 0 000 G GiE 000 00 GIE .© RN T 000 S@ssY BIqBUBL U0
00 (025 000 G9 ZFOrPl 00 00612 GO Zbicel . . - ¢ 59 S5V501 00 2824} Rue001d Pjoyases | pug ploysaly
H185%Y JO UO|JES|[ROY
00 08.8 00 9%2 00 086 000 00088s. - . 09 208 0% ZLh i 15301
00 0F.E 00 0 00 088 00 0 T0 086 P v 05 208 G elt TOJEoIUNLILIO,) 2 SpH0da] § vaa0
-+ - suoesnseAl]
00 0424 LLvee 09 veZl 00 $29¢ 09 6RYE- - |00 l982 0§ Zed | [T
00 09FY 000 00 ey0C 00 0921 00 284 i 00 ¥8 00 969 SIORPRIT) PAINIIg
P buijpusy
00 0L41 000 0D B0S1 00 OFFt 0069 . 1. 05 ve 05 ¥E SUHER 8840w uIoNPIY J0.d LON
000 000 00 0LS 300 00 085 = N 00 O£5 000 OPILILLIOD SOTIPAL)
06 0F0 L 000 05 toLt 00526 05 BOZE N 0% B0ce 000 SEAR0|GLIZ/SICNPAID) LTI SUOIES[URWLIDD
LI nf $J03ipasd)
00 990v2 9 10t 09 vZIZF 00 99881 09 69252 N 00 £2541 0% 98411 | [N
000 a0 0 05 4682 00 CO¥L 06 ZIET, R 000 BURIUE| o Tue|idwad Xe |
00 05001 000 00 152t 00 GO81 00 1686 = 00 121 00 0298 10IUG3 7 BUILUE|d ADSIBIIg
el 5 {5ao00N
00 0056 00 0 00 12002 00 52801 00 8¥ 165 H 00 2269 00 ¥Z22Z g spoday 3 sbunseyy) sialjew AImels
(1) 000 00 GES H 00029 GO GHE . - 00 069 [ SIEGR |0 RIBILBIBIS
o0 SBa REIY D0 DBEH 00 €16 00 G0¥ ;- T D0 56 00 DLE SoUBUSIUTEW ' UN 188 Bdi
00 585 060 0G BiPE 00 616 05 Ery % ¥ ' {0089 05 G2 Burunodoe § Guaiuses
00 GEGE 060 G 189E 00 0042 05 165K o 05 6621 00282 Wawsbeuril Ogy] 9587 PUB M) BSED
] Bujuuejy pUe HOREHSIUIWPY
ojey L10Z Aseniged vZ a-anh_-wm. 21910z | 910z 4640190 Lg 03 udy 9102 1940120 ££ Siesodoid siopisiwpy
] 9 \
iy oed [BUIBLO Apnoy oBeioay | o3 )e10L PojewNIsy | Joqueacy | poped 9z poled 9y o) 0L |0} ABW 9Z Pouad eyl oy ujor eu) “1od 57 9L0z =i uolaLng YoM JO UOIIRIYISSEID
oL} 10} G1EIIST 27 0} |udy §Z polod sy) dog

sisAjeuy Juswuioddy isod - UORENSILIWDY

9102 Jeqoi00 LE eieQ

(uanensupwpy uj) (pepwn spadoud §HE Apauuoy) payw suogesyesy sagiadosd gHS
uonens|uIPY By} J0] NRWNST 804 § 5diS si0jEASILIWPY U




